The impact on the consolidated statement of income for the first six months of 2018 is as follows:

This restatement has no impact on the full year's financial statements 2018. The restatement had
already been adjusted in the fourth quarter 2018 and reported in the Annual Report 2018.

7. Segment information

The Board of Management is the chief operating decision-maker. The Board of Management
considers the business from both a geographic and product perspective. From a product perspective,
the Company’s business is almost exclusively related to the recombinant human C1 esterase inhibitor
business. From a geographic perspective, the Company is operating in the areas: the US, Europe and
Rest of the world (RoW). The Board of Management primarily measures revenues to assess the
performance of the operating areas. Costs and assets are not allocated to the geographic areas.

Amounts in € ‘000
HY 2018

 as reported

Restatement HY 2018
restated

Operating result 16,290   -   16,290

Fair value gain (loss) on revaluation derivatives (1,218)   -   (1,218)

Other financial income 1,181   -   1,181

Other financial expenses (8,966)   2,164   (6,802)

Financial income and expenses (9,003)   2,164   (6,839)

Result before income tax 7,287   2,164   9,451

Income tax credit (expense) (932)   -   (932)

Net result for the year 6,355   2,164   8,519

Attributable to:

Owners of the parent 6,355   2,164   8,519

Total net result 6,355   2,164   8,519

Basic earnings per share (€) 0.011   0.003   0.014

Fully-diluted earnings per sahreBasic earnings per share (€) 0.010   0.003   0.013

15

Total revenues and gross profit per geographic segment for the first half year:

8. Expenses by nature

Cost of sales in the first half year of 2019 amounted to €11.0 million (HY 2018: €9.5 million). Inventory
impairments amounted to an addition of €0.5 million in the first half of 2019 (2017: addition of €0.6
million). The impairment stems from the valuation of the inventories against lower net realisable

[…]

rise to a straight-line expense in operating expenses.

Under IFRS 16 the Company separates the total amount of cash paid for leases that are on balance
sheet into a principal portion (presented within financing activities) and interest (presented within
operating activities) in the consolidated cash flow statement. Under IAS 17 operating lease payments
were presented as operating cash outflows.

The implication of IFRS 16 to leases classified as operating leases under IAS 17 resulted in the
recognition of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities.

The table below sets out the adjustments recognised at the date of initial application of IFRS 16:

Of the total right-of-use assets of €4.9 million recognized at 1 January 2019, €4.3 million related
to leases of property and €0.6 million to cars.

Amounts in € ‘000

31 December

2018

as reported

Impact of IFRS 16

adoption

1 January

2019

as restated

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets -   4,883   4,883

Total impact on assets -   4,883   4,883

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities 164   1,500   1,664

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 263   3,383   3,646

Total impact on liabilities 427   4,883   5,310

18

The table below presents a reconciliation from operating lease commitments disclosed at 31
December 2018 to lease liabilities recognised at 1 January 2019:

The adoption of IFRS 16 resulted in a decrease in operating expenses and an increase in
depreciation and interest expenses in the statement of income, compared to IAS 17. During
the first six months ended 30 June 2019, the Company recognized under IFRS 16 the following
amounts in the consolidated statement of income:

On 1 June 2019 the Company entered into a new rental agreement for the head office, with a initial